subsidiaries which increased current deferred tax assets $192, while decreasing goodwill and non-current deferred tax
liabilities by $5,260 and $5,068, respectively. The effects of the restatements on the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements as previously filed for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2012 are presented below. Columns labeled �Second Restatement
Adjustment� represent the reconciling difference between Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2. Additionally, the
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and the
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2012 have been recast for the effects of reporting RTI
Pierce Spafford as a discontinued operation.

The Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements have been restated for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2012 and for the year ended December 31, 2012 as follows:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

Previously
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

Second
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations
Net sales $ 189,075 $ 439 $ 259 $ 189,773 $ (7,228) $ 182,545
Cost of sales 151,128 3,689 19 154,836 (5,941) 148,895
Operating income 12,884 (3,250) 240 9,874 (578) 9,296
Income before income taxes 8,226 (3,250) 240 5,216 (594) 4,622
Provision for income taxes 2,601 (1,049) 76 1,628 (205) 1,423
Net income attributable to
continuing operations 5,625 (2,201) 164 3,588 (389) 3,199
Basic earnings per
share�continuing operations $ 0.19 $ (0.07) $ 0.01 $ 0.12 $ (0.01) $ 0.11
Diluted earnings per
share�continuing operations $ 0.19 $ (0.07) $ 0.01 $ 0.12 $ (0.01) $ 0.11

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
Previously
Reported

First
Restatement

Second
Restatement

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Adjustment Adjustment
Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations
Net sales $ 542,202 $ 1,600 $ 752 $ 544,554 $ (23,477) $ 521,077
Cost of sales 432,054 7,583 276 439,913 (19,012) 420,901
Operating income 37,836 (5,983) 476 32,329 (2,187) 30,142
Income before income taxes 25,108 (5,983) 476 19,601 (2,203) 17,398
Provision for income taxes 8,695 (2,017) 160 6,838 (790) 6,048
Net income attributable to
continuing operations 16,413 (3,966) 316 12,763 (1,413) 11,350
Basic earnings per
share�continuing operations $ 0.54 $ (0.13) $ 0.01 $ 0.42 $ (0.05) $ 0.37
Diluted earnings per
share�continuing operations $ 0.54 $ (0.13) $ 0.01 $ 0.42 $ (0.05) $ 0.37

7

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts, unless otherwise indicated)

December 31, 2012

Previously
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

Second
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheet
Receivables $ 108,767 $ � $ (1,261) $ 107,506 $ (2,189) $ 105,317
Inventories, net 405,289 (5,208) (3,841) 396,240 (11,124) 385,116
Cost in excess of billings � 1,841 419 2,260 � 2,260
Deferred income taxes 28,899 1,733 748 31,380 � 31,380
Assets of discontinued
operations � � � � 14,741 14,741
Other current assets 10,709 561 � 11,270 � 11,270
Total current assets 650,854 (1,073) (3,935) 645,846 1,428 647,274
Property, plant and equipment,
net 375,996 � � 375,996 (47) 375,949
Goodwill 137,251 � (5,260) 131,991 (1,381) 130,610
Other noncurrent assets 5,844 3,022 � 8,866 � 8,866
Total assets 1,259,727 1,949 (9,195) 1,252,481 � 1,252,481
Accounts payable 93,656 � � 93,656 (1,995) 91,661
Accrued wages and other
employment costs 34,433 � � 34,433 (337) 34,096
Unearned revenues 26,164 1,984 (3,150) 24,998 � 24,998
Liabilities of discontinued
operations � � � � 2,332 2,332
Total current liabilities 176,803 1,984 (3,150) 175,637 � 175,637
Deferred income taxes 51,452 � (5,068) 46,384 � 46,384
Unearned revenues 9,991 3,022 � 13,013 � 13,013
Total liabilities 514,158 5,006 (8,218) 510,946 � 510,946
Retained earnings 323,581 (3,057) (977) 319,547 � 319,547
Total shareholders� equity 745,569 (3,057) (977) 741,535 � 741,535
Total liabilities and
shareholders� equity 1,259,727 1,949 (9,195) 1,252,481 � 1,252,481

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

Previously
First

Restatement
Second

Restatement As

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Reported Adjustment Adjustment Corrected
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows
Operating Activities:
Net income $ 16,413 $ (3,966) $ 316 $ 12,763
Adjustment for non-cash items included in net
income:
Deferred income taxes (2,860) (2,017) 160 (4,717)
Other 675 �  823 1,498
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Inventories (81,086) 5,785 3,949 (71,352)
Unearned revenue 11,581 350 (3,024) 8,907
Cost in excess of billings �  (350) (1,401) (1,751)
Other current assets and liabilities (6,844) (145) (192) (7,181)
Other assets and liabilities (13,442) 343 192 (12,907)
Cash used in operating activities (26,273) �  823 (25,450)
Financing Activities:
Deferred financing costs �  �  (823) (823)
Cash used in financing activities (850) �  (823) (1,673)

8

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts, unless otherwise indicated)

Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements

The Company has determined that the impact of errors related to the second amendment of its Annual Report on Form
10-K/A on the quarterly periods in 2013 was not material to the Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for March 31, 2013
and June 30, 2013, respectively, and has corrected the impact of the 2013 errors in this Quarterly Report on Form

[…]

2013, Net Sales were overstated by $206 and Cost of Sales was understated by $15, resulting in an overstatement of
Operating Income of $221. The results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 include an out of
period adjustment related to the correction of the error from 2011 as a result of the errors related to Amendment No. 2,
which decreased operating income $202. The reconciling difference between the �As Revised� balances for the three
months ended March 31, 2013, presented below, and the balances reported in the March 31, 2013 Form 10-Q/A is the
column labeled �Revision Adjustment.� The effects of the revision on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations and the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the periods ending March 31, 2013 and
June 30, 2013, and the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at March 31, 2013 and June 30, 2013 are presented
below.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations:

Three months ended March 31, 2013Three months ended June 30, 2013
Six months ended June 30,

2013
As

Reported
Restatement
Adjustment

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

Net sales $ 187,470 $ 4,430 $ (662) $ 191,238 $ 200,950 $ (206) $ 200,744 $ 392,850 $ (868) $ 391,982
Cost and
expenses:
Cost of
Sales 149,381 2,605 (26) 151,960 156,782 15 156,797 308,768 (11) 308,757
Operating
income 12,180 1,825 (636) 13,369 20,545 (221) 20,324 34,550 (857) 33,693
Income
before
income
taxes 7,974 1,825 (636) 9,163 602 (221) 381 10,401 (857) 9,544

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Provision
for income
taxes 2,470 512 (178) 2,804 (878) (89) (967) 2,104 (267) 1,837
Net income
attributable
to
continuing
operations 5,504 1,313 (458) 6,359 1,480 (132) 1,348 8,297 (590) 7,707
Net income 5,655 1,313 (458) 6,510 1,173 (132) 1,041 8,141 (590) 7,551
Earnings
per share
attributable
to
continuing
operations:
Basic $ 0.18 $ 0.04 $ (0.02) $ 0.21 $ 0.05 $ �  $ 0.04 $ 0.27 $ (0.02) $ 0.25
Diluted $ 0.18 $ 0.04 $ (0.02) $ 0.21 $ 0.05 $ �  $ 0.04 $ 0.27 $ (0.02) $ 0.25

9

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts, unless otherwise indicated)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:

March 31, 2013 June 30, 2013

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustment

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Reported

Revision
Adjustment As Revised

Inventories, net $ 421,402 $ (6,430) $ (3,952) $ 411,020 $ 421,152 $ (4,265) $ 416,887
Costs in excess of
billings �  1,679 426 2,105 911 1,305 2,216
Deferred income
taxes 28,962 1,222 926 31,110 30,675 1,015 31,690
Other current assets 11,115 634 �  11,749 21,990 �  21,990
Total current assets 648,540 (2,895) (2,600) 643,045 941,246 (1,945) 939,301
Goodwill 135,341 �  (5,260) 130,081 134,823 (5,260) 129,563
Other noncurrent
assets 5,197 2,870 �  8,067 13,681 �  13,681
Total assets 1,245,229 (25) (7,860) 1,237,344 1,541,554 (7,205) 1,534,349
Unearned revenues �
current 24,991 (1,151) (1,357) 22,483 49,700 (570) 49,130
Total current
liabilities 154,604 (1,151) (1,357) 152,096 166,703 (570) 166,133
Deferred income
taxes 51,400 �  (5,068) 46,332 81,190 (5,068) 76,122
Unearned revenues �
noncurrent 9,922 2,870 �  12,792 12,496 �  12,496
Total liabilities 487,676 1,719 (6,425) 482,970 746,783 (5,638) 741,145
Retained earnings 329,236 (1,744) (1,435) 326,057 328,665 (1,567) 327,098
Total shareholders�
equity 757,553 (1,744) (1,435) 754,374 794,771 (1,567) 793,204
Total liabilities and
shareholders� equity 1,245,229 (25) (7,860) 1,237,344 1,541,554 (7,205) 1,534,349
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

March 31, 2013

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

As
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

Net income $ 5,655 $ 1,313 $ (458) $ 6,510
Adjustment for non-cash items included in net
income:
Deferred income taxes 2,838 512 (178) 3,172
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Receivables (9,994) �  (1,261) (11,255)
Inventories (28,351) 1,220 111 (27,020)
Unearned revenue (1,042) (3,286) 532 (3,796)
Cost in excess of billings �  162 (7) 155
Other current assets and liabilities (10,447) (73) �  (10,520)
Other assets and liabilities 983 152 �  1,135
Cash used in operating activities (30,723) �  �  (30,723)

10

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts, unless otherwise indicated)

June 30, 2013
As

Reported
Revision

Adjustment
As

Revised
Net income $ 8,141 $ (590) $ 7,551
Adjustment for non-cash items included in net income:
Deferred income taxes 1,810 (267) 1,543
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Receivables (3,054) (1,261) (4,315)
Inventories (34,639) 424 (34,215)
Unearned revenue 22,714 1,319 24,033
Cost in excess of billings 930 (886) 44
Cash used in operating activities 619 �  619
Note 3�ORGANIZATION:

The Company is a leading producer and global supplier of advanced titanium mill products and a manufacturer of
fabricated titanium and specialty metals components for the international aerospace, defense, energy, medical device,
and other consumer and industrial markets. It is a successor to entities that have been operating in the titanium
industry since 1951. The Company first became publicly traded on the New York Stock Exchange in 1990 under the
name RMI Titanium Co. and the symbol �RTI,� and was reorganized into a holding company structure in 1998 under

[…]

Long-term debt 418,269 980 �  �  419,249
Intercompany debt �  350,821 111,758 (462,579) �
Liability for post-retirement
benefits �  44,112 �  �  44,112
Liability for pension benefits 6,856 3,281 160 10,297
Deferred income taxes 81,383 21,587 3,320 (32,408) 73,882
Unearned Revenue �  �  12,033 �  12,033
Other noncurrent liabilities 8,143 3,753 238 �  12,134
Total liabilities 531,266 503,353 224,265 (517,833) 741,051

Shareholders� equity 811,330 605,258 249,584 (854,842) 811,830

Total liabilities and shareholders�
equity $ 1,342,596 $ 1,108,611 $ 473,849 $ (1,372,675) $ 1,552,381

32

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts, unless otherwise indicated)

Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2012

RTI International
Metals, Inc.

Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

As
Reported

As
Restated

As
Reported

As
Restated

As
Reported

As
Restated

As
Reported

As
Restated

As
Reported

As
Restated

ASSETS
Current
assets:
Cash and
cash
equivalents $ �  $ �  $ 87,283 $ 87,283 $ 9,907 $ 9,907 $ �  $ �  $ 97,190 $ 97,190
Receivables,
net 126 126 72,773 72,773 63,089 59,639 (27,221) (27,221) 108,767 105,317
Inventories,
net �  �  221,174 220,989 184,115 164,127 �  �  405,289 385,116
Cost in
excess of
billings �  �  �  �  �  2,260 �  �  �  2,260
Deferred
income taxes 26,478 26,478 2,351 2,543 70 2,359 �  �  28,899 31,380
Assets of
discontinued
operations �  �  �  �  �  14,741 �  �  �  14,741
Other current
assets 5,410 5,410 2,072 2,072 3,227 3,788 �  �  10,709 11,270

Total current
assets 32,014 32,014 385,653 385,660 260,408 256,821 (27,221) (27,221) 650,854 647,274
Property,
plant, and
equipment,
net 1,327 1,327 308,467 308,467 66,202 66,155 �  �  375,996 375,949
Goodwill �  �  98,925 93,665 38,326 36,945 �  �  137,251 130,610

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 65

Other
intangible
assets, net �  �  35,152 35,152 21,343 21,343 �  �  56,495 56,495
Deferred
income taxes �  �  32,757 32,757 33,433 33,433 (32,903) (32,903) 33,287 33,287
Other
noncurrent
assets 4,117 4,117 892 892 835 3,857 �  �  5,844 8,866
Intercompany
investments 984,901 980,867 26,814 26,814 3,736 3,736 (1,015,451) (1,011,417) �  �

&nbs

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 66